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9:30 A.M.      YUBA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - Welcome to the Yuba County Board of Supervisors meeting.  As a 

courtesy to others, please turn off cell phones, pagers, or other electronic devices, which might disrupt the meeting. All 

items on the agenda other than Correspondence and Board and Staff Members Reports are considered items for which 

the Board may take action.  The public will be given opportunity to comment on action items on the agenda when the item 

is heard and comments shall be limited to three minutes per individual or group. 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Led by Supervisor Griego 

II. ROLL CALL - Supervisors Vasquez, Nicoletti, Griego, Abe, Fletcher 

III. CONSENT AGENDA: All matters listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and can be 

enacted in one motion. 

A. Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

1. (061-0316) Approve meeting minutes of February 23, 2016. 

B. Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters 

1. (080-0316) Accept Certificate of Sufficiency for Referendum Against Resolution No. 2015-126 "Stop Magnolia 

Ranch" and direct Registrar of Voters to consolidate special election with June 7, 2016 Presidential Primary 

Election. 

C. Community Development and Services 

1. (062-0316) Approve Cooperative Forest Road and Road Project Agreements with United States Forest Service, 

Tahoe National Forest and authorize Chair to execute. 

2. (063-0316) Approve Cooperative Forest Road agreement with United States Forest Service, Plumas National 

Forest, and authorize Chair to execute. 

3. (064-0316) Adopt resolution approving closure of McGanney Lane at State Route 20 (Northside). 

D. Emergency Services 

1. (065-0316) Adopt resolution proclaiming the existence of ongoing local drought emergency in Yuba County 

pursuant to Government Code 8630. 

E. Sheriff-Coroner 

1. (066-0316) Adopt resolution authorizing Sheriff to execute grant application, agreement, and necessary 

documents with Department of Boating and Waterways for boating and safety enforcement activities for Fiscal 

Year 2016-2017. 

IV. SPECIAL PRESENTATION   
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A. (067-0316) Present proclamation recognizing American Red Cross month. (Five minute estimate) 

B. (068-0316) Present proclamation to Yuba County Social Workers. (Five minute estimate) 

V. PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS: Any person may speak about any subject of concern provided it is within the 

jurisdiction of the Board of Supervisors and is not already on today's agenda.  The total amount of time allotted 

for receiving such public communication shall be limited to a total of 15 minutes and each individual or group will 

be limited to no more than 3 minutes.  Prior to this time speakers are requested to fill out a "Request to Speak" 

card and submit it to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. Please note:  No Board action can be taken on 

comments made under this heading. 

VI. COUNTY DEPARTMENTS   

A. County Administrator 

1. (069-0316) Adopt resolution approving amendment to 2011 Collection Service Agreement between Recology 

Yuba-Sutter and Yuba County regarding funding provisions for Green Waste Diversion Program. (Ten minutes 

estimate)  

2. (070-0316) Receive information regarding projections for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget. (Thirty minute 

estimate) 

VII. CORRESPONDENCE: The Board may direct any item of informational correspondence to a department head 

for appropriate action. 

A. (071-0316) Notice from Nevada Irrigation District officially launching the environmental process for the proposed 

Centennial Reservoir Project. 

B. (072-0316) Notice from Safety Belt Safe U.S.A. naming week of April 3 - 6, 2016, as safety seat checkup week. 

C. (073-0316) Letter from Area 4 Agency on Aging advising of Fiscal Year 2016-2017 matching contribution. 

D. (074-0316) Final Audit Report for Reclamation District 784 for period ending June 30, 2015. 

E. (075-0316) Final Audit Report from Camp Far West Irrigation District for period ending December 31, 2013. 

F. (076-0316) Final Audit Report for Sierra-Sacramento Valley Emergency Medical Services Agency for period 

ending June 30, 2015. 

G. (077-0316) Final Audit from Sutter-Yuba Mosquito and Vector Control District for period ending June 30, 2015. 

H. (078-0316) Seven Notices from California Fish and Game Commission on proposed emergency action on Winter-

Run Chinook Salmon, limiting fishing on the Sacramento River, Tri-colored Blackbird, Humboldt marten, 

waterfowl regulations, elk hunts, and commercial sea urchin fishery. 

VIII. BOARD AND STAFF MEMBERS’ REPORTS: This time is provided to allow Board and staff members to report 

on activities or to raise issues for placement on future agendas. 

IX. CLOSED SESSION  

A. Personnel pursuant to Government Code  54957.6(a) - Labor Negotiations DSA/MSA/YCPOA/County of Yuba 

Negotiating Parties: Negotiating Parties: Able 

B. Pending litigation pursuant to Government Code §54956.9(d)(1) – Steward vs. County of Yuba 

X. ADJOURN  

 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available. If you have a 

disability and need disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk of the Board's office at (530) 

749-7510 or (530) 749-7353 (fax).  Requests must be made two full business days before the start of the meeting. To place an item on the agenda, contact 

the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
To the Members of the Board of Directors 
Reclamation District No. 784 
Arboga, California 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, and the 
major fund of Reclamation District No. 784 (the District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s 
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 P.O. Box 160 
 Lincoln, CA 95648 
 Office (916) 434-1662 
 Fax (916) 434-1090 

  Making a Lasting Contribution 
  To our Clients, To our Community, To our Profession 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, and each major fund of the 
District, as of June 30, 2015, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America and with the California State Controller’s Minimum Audit Requirements and Reporting 
Guidelines for Special Districts. 
 
Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 3 
through 6 and 19 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 29, 2015, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 
 
 
Jensen Smith 
Certified Public Accountants, Inc. 
Lincoln, California  
December 29, 2015 
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RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 784 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
 
Our discussion and analysis of Reclamation District No. 784’s financial performance provides an 
overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.  Please read it in 
conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which begin on page 7. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – 2015 
The District’s net position includes land, infrastructure (pump stations, ditches and canals), equipment 
and cash operating and reserve funds.  The District’s net position in the government-wide financial 
statements increased by $247,079 or 1.87%.  During the year, the District’s revenue was $2,120,844 
and expenses were $1,873,765.   
 
The governmental fund activity reflected an increase in the overall fund balances of $712,252. The 
District’s combined governmental fund revenue was $2,085,408 and expenditures were $1,373,156.     

 
 
USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The Governmental Funds Balance 
Sheet/Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances/Statement of Activities (on Pages 7 and 8) provide information about the activities of the 
District as a whole and present a longer-term view of the District’s finances and most significant 
funds. 
 
Reporting the District as a Whole 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the District as 
a whole and about its activities.  These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual 
basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies.  All of 
the current year’s revenue and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. 
 
These two statements report the District’s net position and changes in it.  You can think of the 
District’s net position – the difference between assets and liabilities – as one way to measure the 
District’s financial health, or financial position.  Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net 
position are an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. 
 
Reporting the District’s Funds 
Governmental funds – The District’s basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus 
on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for 
spending.  These funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, 
which measures cash and all other financial assets that can easily be converted to cash.  The 
governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the district’s general government 
operations and the basic services it provides.  Governmental fund information helps you determine 
whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the 
District’s operation.  We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental funds in 
reconciliation at the bottom of the fund financial statements.  The statements have been combined for 
presentation purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
The following analysis focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2) on 
the District’s governmental activities.   

Table 1 
Net Position 

(in Thousands) 
                                                        Governmental Activities 

 2015  2014 
    
Current and other assets $4,456  $3,586 
Capital assets 24,055  24,523 
          Total Assets 28,511  28,109 
    
Current liabilities 245  90 
Long-term debt outstanding 1,805  1,805 
Other liabilities 12,959  12,959 
          Total Liabilities 15,009  14,854 
    
Net position:    
   Invested in capital assets, net of debt 22,156       22,654 
   Unrestricted (8,639) (9,399) 
     
                        Total Net Position                   $13,502  $13,255 

                                         
Table 2 

Changes in Net Position 
(in Thousands) 

 
                    Governmental Activities 
  2015  2014    
Revenue:        
     Special assessment and property taxes  $         895  $       726  
     Review fees/Other  12  10  
     Interest  22  23  
     Impact fees  235  150  

TRLIA O & M Assessments  946        859  
     Reimbursements                15             18  
    Grant Income             -        136  

     Unrealized gains (losses)  (5)  16  

               Total Revenue  2,120  1,938  
Expenses:      
     Salaries and benefits  490  505  
     Insurance   28  24  
     Professional fees  105  89  
     Services and supplies  110  109  
     Levee, pumps, equipment and ditch maintenance  523  614  
     Other   60  109  
     Depreciation  557  461  
               Total Expenses  1,873  1,911  
Increase/(Decrease) in Net Position  $         247  $         27    
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Governmental Activities 
 
The revenues for the District’s governmental activities as described in the Statement of Activities, 
increased by 9.5% ($183,186) while total expenses decreased by 2.0% ($37,046). The increase in 
revenue was due to an increase in direct benefit assessments.   
 
Some of the decrease in expenses was due to reduced personnel cost and amounts spent on 
rehabilitation of relief wells and in levee maintenance expense.  There were increases in professional 
fees, insurance and utilities.  These increases were offset in part by decreases in consulting and vehicle 
expenses.     
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Income 
Reimbursements (aside from the TRLIA levee funding amounts), plan check fees and drainage basin 
impact fees are one time income that cannot be anticipated and therefore not budgeted.  Interest 
income varies with account balances which vary based on completion of development projects. 
 
Expenditures 
Relief well repair and rehabilitation expenses continue to be substantial, as work delayed for many 
years is being accomplished.  Equipment maintenance and repair costs were reduced substantially over 
the year, as well as levee maintenance costs. 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 
At June 30, 2015, the District had $23,961,533 invested in capital assets (see Table 3).   
 

Table 3 
Capital Assets at Year-End 

(Net of Depreciation, in Thousands) 
 

                                                          Government Activities
 2015 2014
Equipment  $       207 $      182
Pumping Plants 11,404 11,760
Building 81 84
Detention Ponds  12,270 12,433
  
               Total  $ 23,962 $24,459

 
Debt 
 
At the end of fiscal year 2014-2015, the District had liabilities of $1,946,917 outstanding versus 
$1,895,479 in 2014, an increase of 3%. 
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          Table 4 

Outstanding Debt at Year-End 
(in Thousands) 

 
    Governmental Activities 
    2015 2014 
Accounts Payable    $        151  $         90 
Notes Payable    1,805 1,805 
     

Total    $     1,956 $      1,895 
     
 
MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
Management adopted expense strategies to conserve operating funds to create reserve accounts for 
emergency operations including purchase of flood fight supplies and for emergency power bills.  
Savings were also earmarked for reserve accounts to purchase equipment identified in the initial 
TRLIA Assessment Engineering Study but budgeted by accrual over a period of years.  The extensive 
use of temporary employment service personnel allowed management to assess the fulltime workforce 
needs. 
 
Except as noted above, next year’s budget categories are very similar to this year’s budget.  The 
District anticipates very little residential growth in the near term.  
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers and creditors with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s accountability for the money it 
receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the 
District office at 1594 Broadway, Arboga, California. 
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RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 784
Governmental Funds Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2015

See the accompanying notes to financial statements
7

Statement
of Net Position

General Capital
Fund Fund Total Adjustments Total

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 77,342$      -$                 77,342$        -$                     77,342$         
Cash in County Investment Pool 3,326,789   735,098        4,061,887     -                       4,061,887      
Accounts Receivable 95,874        -                   95,874          174,218            a 270,092         
Interest Receivable 4,565          1,019            5,584            -                       5,584             
Prepaid Insurance 41,421        -                   41,421          -                       41,421           

Total Current Assets 3,545,991   736,117        4,282,108     174,218            4,456,326      

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in Flood Fight Coalition Assets -                  -                   -                    93,649              93,649           
Capital Assets- net -                  -                   -                    23,961,533       b 23,961,533    

Total Assets 3,545,991$ 736,117$      4,282,108$   24,229,400       28,511,508    

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Personnel Costs Payable 9,650$        -$                 9,650$          -                       9,650             
Accounts Payable 48,083        -                   151,654        -                       151,654         
Compensated Absences -                  -                   -                    84,086              c 84,086           

Total Current Liabilities 57,733        -                   161,304        84,086              245,390         

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Loans Payable -                  -                   -                    1,805,098         d 1,805,098      

Total Long-Term Liabilities -                  -                   -                    1,805,098         1,805,098      
Total Liabilities 57,733        -                   57,733          1,889,184         2,050,488      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Reimbursements Payable -                  5,376,584     5,376,584     -                       5,376,584      
Deferred Development Fees -                  7,582,267     7,582,267     -                       7,582,267      

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources -                  12,958,851   12,958,851   -                       12,958,851    

FUND BALANCES
    Nonspendable 41,421        -                   41,421          (41,421)            -                    

Unassigned 3,446,837   (12,222,734)  (8,775,897)    8,775,897         -                    
Total Fund Balances 3,488,258   (12,222,734)  (8,734,476)    8,734,476         -                    

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 3,545,991$ 736,117$      4,282,108$   

NET POSITION
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt and accumulated depreciation 22,156,435       22,156,435    
Unrestricted (8,654,266)       (8,654,266)     

Total Net Position 13,502,169$     13,502,169$  

d  - Loans Payable applicable to the District's governmental activities are not due and payable in the current period and, 
accordingly, are not reported as a fund liability.

Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

a  - Accounts receivable collected more than sixty days after fiscal year end are not considered currently available and, 
therefore, are not reported as a fund asset.

c - Compensated absences payable applicable to the District's governmental activities are not due and payable in the 
current period and, accordingly, are not reported as a fund liability

b - Capital assets used in the governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the 
funds.
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RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 784
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Net Position/Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

See the accompanying notes to financial statements
8

Statement of 
Unrestricted Capital Activities

Fund Fund Total Adjustments Total
Revenues

Property Taxes - Secured 583,235$    -$                   583,235$     -$                     583,235$       
CSA Property Taxes 109,994      -                     109,994       -                       109,994         
Taxes - Teeter 22,949        -                     22,949         -                       22,949           
Benefit Assessment-Direct 179,120      -                     179,120       -                       179,120         
Reimbursements 599,220      312,276         911,496       35,436              946,932         
Impact Fees 235,140      -                     235,140       -                       235,140         
Miscellaneous Revenue 15,115        -                     15,115         -                       15,115           
Plan Check Review Fees 11,401        -                     11,401         -                       11,401           
Rental Fees 150             -                     150              -                       150               
Interest Income 18,321        3,858             22,179         -                       22,179           
Unrealized Gains (Losses) (4,390)         (981)               (5,371)          -                       (5,371)           

Total Revenue 1,770,255   315,153         2,085,408    35,436              2,120,844      

Expenditures
Salaries, Wages, and Benefits 486,743      -                     486,743       2,821                b 489,564         
Engineering 57,097        -                     57,097         -                       57,097           
Professional Fees 47,710        -                     47,710         -                       47,710           
Insurance 28,583        -                     28,583         -                       28,583           
Telecommunications 17,275        -                     17,275         -                       17,275           
Utilities 47,064        -                     47,064         -                       47,064           
Office Supplies & Costs 10,657        -                     10,657         -                       10,657           
Supplies & Tools 12,374        -                     12,374         -                       12,374           
Fuel & Oil 22,214        -                     22,214         -                       22,214           
Equipment Maintenance & Repair 116,131      -                     116,131       -                       116,131         
Pump Maintenance & Repair 27,268        -                     27,268         -                       27,268           
Levee Maintenance & Repair 128,211      -                     128,211       -                       128,211         
Ditch and Canals Repairs 10,443        -                     10,443         -                       10,443           
Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 6,608          -                     6,608           -                       6,608             
Safety Equipment & Training 6,751          -                     6,751           -                       6,751             
Flood Fight Training & Supplies 2,930          -                     2,930           -                       2,930             
Security 20,175        -                     20,175         -                       20,175           
Contract Services 231,583      -                     231,583       -                       231,583         
Meetings and Memberships 13,252        -                     13,252         -                       13,252           
Permits & Fees 19,601        -                     19,601         -                       19,601           
Miscellaneous 1,346          -                     1,346           -                       1,346             
Fixed Asset Acquisitions -                  59,140           59,140         (59,140)             -                    
Depreciation Expense -                  -                     -                   556,928            e 556,928         

Total Expenditures 1,314,016   59,140           1,373,156    500,609            1,873,765      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
    Expenditures: 456,239      256,013         712,252       (465,173)           -                    

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Asset Acquisition Liabilities -                  -                     -                   -                       -                    
Principal Payments on Loans -                  -                     -                   -                       -                    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources over Expenditures
and Other Financing Uses: 456,239      256,013         712,252       (712,252)           -                    

Change in Net Position -                  -                     -                   247,079            247,079         
Fund Balances/Net Position, June 30, 2014 2,928,448   (12,478,747)   (9,550,299)   22,805,389       13,255,090    
Fund Balances/Net Position, June 30, 2015 3,384,687$ (12,222,734)$ (8,838,047)$ 22,340,216$     13,502,169$  

a

b & c

b) Change in Compensated Absences
c) Depreciation Expense

d

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current financial resources, and therefore are not 
reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is 
capitalized as fixed assets.

General Fund

Receivables collected more than sixty days after fiscal year end are not considered currently available and, therefore, are not 
reported as a fund asset.
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  
 Financial Reporting Entity 

Reclamation District No. 784 is a special district within the County of Yuba governed by 
an elected, independent five member Board of Directors.  Reclamation District No. 784 
was established May 6, 1908, under the General Reclamation District Law. 
 
The District complies with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  GAAP 
includes all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements.  
In the government-wide financial statements, Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or 
before November 30, 1989, have been applied unless those pronouncements conflict with 
or contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case, GASB prevails.  The accounting and 
reporting framework and the more significant accounting policies are discussed in 
subsequent subsections of this note.  The District has implemented the financial reporting 
requirements of GASB Statement Nos. 33 and 34.  The District adopted GASB Statement 
No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Net Position, and GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as 
Assets and Liabilities.  These statements establish standards for reporting deferred outflows 
of resources, deferred inflows of resource, and net position for all state and local 
governments.  The District has identified liabilities which should be classified as deferred 
inflows of resources which are presented on the Statement of Net Position.   
 
Reporting for a component unit can be blended or discretely presented.  Blended 
component units, although legally separate entities, are in substance, part of the District’s 
operations.  Blended component units are an extension of the District, so data from these 
units is combined with data of the District.  Discretely presented component units are 
reported in a separate column in the combined financial statements to emphasize that they 
are legally separate from the District. 
 
There are no component units of the District which meet the criteria of either the blended 
or discrete presentation. 
 
The District’s basic financial statements include both government-wide and fund financial 
statements.  Both the government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary 
activities by governmental type. 
 
In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the governmental activities are reported 
on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which recognizes all long-term assets and 
receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations.  The District’s net position is 
reported in three parts: net investment in capital assets, restricted, and unrestricted net 
position. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 
Basis of Accounting 
Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenue or expenditures/expenses are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements.  It relates to the timing 
of measurements made regardless of the measurement focus applied. 
 
Accrual:  The governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements are 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenue is recognized when earned and 
expenses are recognized when incurred. 
 
Modified Accrual:  The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the 
modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, 
revenue is recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and available.  
“Available” means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end.  
Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting 
when the related liability is incurred.  The exception to this general rule is that principal 
and interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, is recognized when due. 
 
Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 
The District operates under the general laws of the State of California and annually adopts 
a budget to be effective July 1 for the ensuing fiscal year. 
 
Unused appropriations for all annually budgeted funds lapse at the end of the year.   
 
Budgeted amounts are the final authorized amounts as revised during the year.  Budgeted 
amounts are adopted on a basis substantially consistent with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  Accordingly, actual revenues and expenditures can be compared with related 
budgeted amounts without any significant reconciling items. 
 
Cash and Investments 
For financial statement purposes “cash and cash equivalents” includes all demand, savings 
accounts, certificates of deposit, or short-term investments with an original maturity of 
three months or less. 
 
Inventory 
Inventory is expensed as purchased.  The amount on hand at June 30, 2015 was not 
considered significant. 
 
Accumulated Compensated Absences 
It is the District’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation 
and sick leave which will be paid to employees upon separation from District service.  The 
amount accumulated as of June 30, 2015 was $84,086. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
Special Assessments 
In June, 1978, the District’s portion of the Yuba County property taxes collected was 
reduced due to the passage of Proposition 13 to a level which was well below the funding 
needs of the District.  Therefore, a resolution was passed removing the District from the tax 
rolls and levying a special assessment directly on the residents of the District.  Collection 
and payment to the District of the total amount assessed is guaranteed by the County of 
Yuba.  The collection of any delinquent assessments and any applicable interest or 
penalties is retained by the County of Yuba. 
 
Capital Assets:  Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $1,000 or 
more are reported at historical cost or estimated historical cost.  Contributed assets are 
reported at fair market value as of the date received.  Additions, improvements and other 
capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized.  Costs 
incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. 
 
Useful lives are estimated as follows:   

Buildings and Land Improvements 50 years 
Pump Stations 30 years 

  Machinery 7 years 
 
GASB Statement No. 34 required the District to report and depreciate new infrastructure 
assets effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004.  Infrastructure assets include 
drainage ditches and holding ponds.  Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation 
has historically been reported in the financial statements.  The retroactive reporting of 
infrastructure is optional for phase three governments and the District has elected not to 
retroactively report infrastructure.  The District elected to implement the general provisions 
of GASB Statement No. 34 as of the year ended June 30, 2004. 
 
Net Position 
The government-wide activities fund financial statements utilize a net position 
presentation.  Net position is categorized as invested capital assets (net of related debt), 
restricted and unrestricted. 
 

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt – This category groups all the capital 
assets into one component of net position. Accumulated depreciation and the  
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 

 
Net Position - Continued 

outstanding balances of debt that are attributable to the acquisition, construction or 
improvement of these assets reduce the balance in this category.  
 
Restricted Net Position – This category represents net position with external restrictions 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other governments 
and restrictions imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

 
Unrestricted Net Position – This category represents net position of the District, not 
restricted for any project or other purpose. 

 
Fund Balances 
The Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No. 54 Fund 
Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions (GASB 54).  This statement 
defines the different types of fund balances that a governmental entity must use for 
financial reporting purposes. 
 
GASB 54 requires the fund balance amounts to be properly reported within one of the fund 
balance categories as noted below. 

  
Nonspendable – 
This category includes elements of the fund balance that cannot be spent because of their 
form, or because they must be maintained intact.  For example: 

Assets that will never convert to cash, such as prepaid items and inventories of 
supplies; 
Assets that will not convert to cash soon enough to affect the current period, such as 
non-financial assets held for resale; or 
Resources that must be held intact pursuant to legal or contractual requirements, such 
as revolving loan fund capital or the principal of an endowment. 

 
Restricted – 
This category includes resources that are subject to constraints that are externally 
enforceable legal restrictions. 
 
Committed – 
Two criteria determine the committed fund balance: 

First, use of funds is constrained by limits imposed by the government’s highest level 
of decision making.  The highest level of decision making for the District is the Board 
of Directors. 
Second, removal or modification of use of funds can be accomplished only by formal 
action of the authority (i.e., Board of Directors) that established the constraints. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued 
 
Committed – Continued 
Both commitments and modifications or removal must occur prior to the end of the 
reporting period; that is, the fiscal year being reported upon. 
 
Assigned – 
The assigned portion of the fund balance reflects the District’s intended use of resources, 
which is established either by the Board of Directors, a body created by the District, such 
as a District finance committee, or an official designated by the District (e.g., a general 
manager).  The “assigned” component is similar to the “committed” component, with two 
essential differences, shown in the following table: 

Key Differences Between Committed and Assigned Fund Balance
Committed Assigned

A decision to use funds for a specific
purpose requires action of the Board of
Directors.

Yes No

Formal action of the Board is necessary
to impose, remove or modify this
constraint and formal action has taken
place before the end of the reporting
period.

Yes No

 
The Board of Directors can assign amounts under this category, and may also authorize 
the General Manager to assign amounts under this category when that decision is 
consistent with the approved long term financial plan. 
 
Unassigned – 
This category includes the fund balance that cannot be classified into any of the other 
categories. 
 

If situations arise where there is a possibility of assignment into more than one category, the 
committed amount will be reduced first, followed by assigned or restricted amounts and then 
unassigned or unrestricted amounts. 
 
NOTE 2:  CREDIT RISK, CARRYING AMOUNT, AND MARKET VALUE OF  
                  INVESTMENTS 

 
Investments of the District are summarized below.  The investments that are presented by 
specific identifiable investment securities are classified as a credit risk by three categories 
as follows: 

 
Category 1:  Includes investments that are insured or registered or for which securities are 
held by the District or its agent in the District’s name. 
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NOTE 2:  CREDIT RISK, CARRYING AMOUNT, AND MARKET VALUE OF  
                  INVESTMENTS – Continued 

 
Category 2:  Includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the securities are 
held by the broker’s or dealer’s trust department or agent in the District’s name. 
 
Category 3:  Includes uninsured and unregistered investments for which the securities are 
held by the broker or dealer, or by its trust department or agent, but not in the District’s 
name. 

 
Most cash at June 30, 2015 is pooled for investment purposes and held by Yuba County. 
Interest is apportioned quarterly to the District based on the average daily balances on 
deposit with the County. The Yuba County Treasury is an external investment pool for the 
District and the District is considered an involuntary participant. The District does not own 
any specific identifiable investments in the pool. 

 
The investments made by the Treasurer are regulated by Article 6 Section 27131 of the 
California Government Code and by the County’s investment policy. Investments are 
monitored annually by the Treasury Oversight Committee established by the County and 
by the Board of Supervisors. 
 
State law and the County’s investment policy limit investments in commercial paper to the 
rating of A1 by Standards & Poor’s or P1 by Moody’s Investors Services. State law and the 
County’s investment policy also limit investments in corporate bonds to the rating of A by 
Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s Investors Services. Information regarding categorization 
of cash and investments held in the Yuba County Treasury can be found in the County of 
Yuba’s financial statements. The carrying amount and fair value of pooled investments as 
of June 30, 2015 are as follows: 

 
Pooled Investments: 

Carrying 
Amount 

 
Fair Value 

 
Difference 

     Yuba County $ 4,063,956 $ 4,067,471 $ 3,515 
 

The difference between the carrying value and the fair value of cash and investments was 
considered material to the District’s financial statements; therefore, an adjustment to fair 
value was made for GASB No. 31 compliance. The change in fair market value from the 
prior year is recorded as Unrealized Gain or Loss.  
 
Credit Risk 
Financial instruments which potentially subject the District to concentrations of credit risk, 
as defined by FASB Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 105, consist 
principally of cash accounts. The District places its temporary cash with creditworthy, 
high-quality financial institutions. At June 30, 2015, the District had no funds in excess of 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured limits. The District has not 
experienced any losses in these accounts. 
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NOTE 3:  GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 
 
The following is a summary of changes in general fixed assets of the District at June 30, 2015: 

 Balances   Retirements and   Balances  

 June 30, 2014   Additions   Adjustments   June 30, 2015  

 Equipment   $           654,273  $            59,140   $                      -   $           713,413 

 Pumping Plants           13,451,769                          -                           -           13,451,769 

 Buildings                169,510                          -                           -                169,510 

 Detention Ponds           13,294,836                          -                           -           13,294,836 

      

 Total Assets at Historical or Estimated Cost           27,570,388                59,140                           -           27,629,528 

 Less Accumulated Depreciation  

 Equipment              (472,682)               (33,417)                          -              (506,099)

 Pumping Plants           (1,691,674)             (355,975)                          -           (2,047,649)

 Buildings                (84,924)                 (4,238)                          -                (89,162)

 Detention Ponds              (861,787)             (163,298)                          -           (1,025,085)

 Total Accumulated Depreciation           (3,111,067)             (556,928)                          -           (3,667,995)

 Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net   $      24,459,321  $         (497,788)  $                      -   $      23,961,533 
 

 
Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2015 was $556,928. 
 

 
NOTE 4:  CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
At June 30, 2015, general long-term debt consisted of the following:   
       Balance      Balance 
       June 30, 2014  Additions   Retirements  June 30, 2015 
 TRLIA Pump #3   $     191,680   $            -    $              -    $     191,680  
 TRLIA Pump #6      1,583,125                -                   -           1,583,125 
 TRLIA Pump #10 - Pipes            30,293                -                     -            30,293 
          
  Total     $  1,805,098   $            -            $             -    $  1,805,098  

 
Maturities of long-term debt are as follows for the year ending: 
     June 30th,         
     2016    $                -     
     2017      -       
     2018        -     
     2019         -     

     2020          -     
     Thereafter    1,805,098     
     Total    $ 1,805,098     
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NOTE 5:  DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN 
 

Plan Description 
The District’s Board has adopted a Defined Contribution Pension Plan which provides 
retirement and benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  The name of the plan is 
“Reclamation District No. 784 Defined Contribution Plan”. The plan is administered by an 
independent trustee, Attleberry & Searle, Inc. 
 
The Plan’s original effective date was January 1, 1997 and the Plan was restated effective 
May 1, 2011.  The Plan year is defined as a calendar year. 

 
 
NOTE 4:  CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued 
 

Other Debts: 

              
 1) On November 7, 2007 the District signed an agreement with the Three 

Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (TRLIA) to provide for payments in 
recognition of TRLIA’s reconstruction of Pump Station No. 6. Payments 
will be made from drainage impact fees collected until the total of such 
payments is $1,583,125. 

 
2) On January 29, 2008 the District signed an agreement with the TRLIA to 

provide funds in recognition of TRLIA’s construction of Pump Station No. 
10 discharge pipe crossing of the Feather Setback Levee.  
 
Payments will be made from drainage impact fees collected until the total 
of such payments reaches an amount equal to the final bid for the 
construction of the Pipe Crossing, not to exceed $537,500. 
 
At June 30, 2015, the District was holding $30,293 of drainage impact fees 
due to TRLIA per this agreement. 
 

3) On December 4, 2007 the District signed an agreement with the TRLIA to 
provide funds in recognition of TRLIA’s relocation of Pump Station No. 3.  
On April 2, 2013, the District approved an amended agreement based on 
the State of California funding more of the cost share.  Payments will be 
made from drainage impact fees collected until the total of such payments 
is $191,680.  
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NOTE 5:  DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN - Continued 
 

Eligibility 
To become a participant in the plan, an eligible employee must be employed a minimum of 
six (6) months, but not exceeding 24 months. If more than 12 months, 100% vesting is 
required.  Service need not be continuous (no minimum hours of service required; mere 
passage of time is sufficient.) 
 
Plan Contributions 
The District’s contribution is 9% of each participant’s compensation for the plan year.  
Employees may make “after-tax” contributions to the Plan. 
 
Annual Pension Cost 
The District’s annual pension costs were as follows:  
 Fiscal Year  Amount 

  2014-2015  $25,608 
  2013-2014  $19,021 

 2012-2013  $22,506 
 2011-2012  $14,440  
 2010-2011  $14,362 
   
The District reserves the right to change retirement plans without prior notice. 
 

NOTE 6:  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; damage to, and theft or 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees and natural disaster.   
 
During 2014-2015, the District contracted with Golden State Risk Management for 
liability, property, and crime damage. The policy limit is $50,000,000 per occurrence for 
general liability. The policy covers Officers and Board of Trustees, Errors and Omissions, 
Auto Liability and Pollution Liability coverage. There is no aggregate limit on this 
coverage. Property coverage is all risk, replacement cost, and provides up to $600,000 per 
covered loss, including physical damage to vehicles, mobile equipment, boiler and 
machinery.  
 
The District has had no significant reduction in insurance coverage from prior years.  The 
District has had no settlements exceed insurance coverage for the past seven years. 
 
The District’s group health insurance program is through Anthem Blue Shield. 
 
Workers’ compensation coverage is maintained by paying premiums to the Golden State 
Risk Management Authority.  The premium is calculated based upon accident history and 
administrative costs. 
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NOTE 7:  DEVELOPERS’ DEPOSITS AND REIMBURSEMENTS 
 

The District acts as a fiduciary for various developers in Reclamation District No. 784.  
The funds are deposited by various developers to meet their obligation under the 
Reclamation District No. 784 Master Drainage Plan to ensure that the drainage systems are 
fully funded and built. 
 
At June 30, 2015, the District was holding the following developers’ fees and funds for 
administration, engineering and contingencies: 
 
                                     Administration,  
 Developer Fees           Engineering & Contingencies 
 $4,486,039  $1,349,571 
 
The District has been collecting developer deposits for the Master Drainage Plan since 
fiscal year 2003-2004.  During this period of time various developers have transferred their 
interests in various developments to other developers. The records of which deposits have 
been utilized are kept by the District but the subsequent developers must rely upon the 
District’s accounting for these deposits, as previous developers have not shared that 
information with them.  Accordingly, subsequent developers cannot provide third-party 
verification of the District’s accounting for deposits.   
 

NOTE 8:  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

Events subsequent to June 30, 2015 have been evaluated through December 29, 2015, the 
date at which the District’s audited financial statements were available to be issued. No 
events requiring disclosure have occurred through this date. 
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Final Variance
Amended Over (Under)

Budget Actual Budget
Revenues

Property Taxes 692,307$         785,304$         92,997$           
CSA Property Taxes 100,833           109,994           9,161               
Reimbursements 858,655           911,496           52,841             
Rental Fees -                       150                  150                  
Impact Fees -                       235,140           235,140           
Interest Income -                       22,179             22,179             
Plan Check Review Fees -                       11,401             11,401             
Unrealized Losses -                       (5,371)              (5,371)              
Other Income 15,000             15,115             115                  

Total Revenue 1,666,795        2,085,408        418,613           

Expenditures
Salaries and Benefits 626,592           486,743           (139,849)          
Professional Fees 68,000             47,710             (20,290)            
Engineering 95,000             57,097             (37,903)            
Insurance 31,071             28,583             (2,488)              
Telecommunications 20,000             17,275             (2,725)              
Utilities 37,500             47,064             9,564               
Office Supplies & Costs 18,500             10,657             (7,843)              
Shop Supplies & Costs 6,000               12,374             6,374               
Fuel & Oil 35,000             22,214             (12,786)            
Equipment Maintenance & Repair 175,000           124,755           (50,245)            
Vehicle Maintenance & Repair 25,000             6,608               (18,392)            
Pump Maintenance & Repair 44,000             27,268             (16,732)            
Levee Maintenance & Repair 275,500           128,211           (147,289)          
Ditch and Canal Repairs 78,300             10,443             (67,857)            
Safety Equipment & Training 24,500             6,751               (17,749)            
Flood Fight Training & Supplies 65,000             53,446             (11,554)            
Security 26,000             20,175             (5,825)              
Consulting Services 5,000               -                       (5,000)              
Contract Services 132,500           231,583           99,083             
Meetings and Memberships 18,000             13,252             (4,748)              
Permits & Fees 6,000               19,601             13,601             
Miscellaneous -                       1,346               1,346               

Total Expenditures 1,812,463        1,373,156        (439,307)          

Change in Net Position (145,668)          712,252           857,920           
Net Position, June 30, 2014 (9,550,299)       (9,550,299)       
Net Position, June 30, 2015 (9,695,967)$     (8,838,047)$     
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors 
Reclamation District No. 784 
Arboga, California 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, and each major fund of the Reclamation District No. 
784 (RD 784), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the RD 784’s basic financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated December 29, 2015. 
 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the RD 784’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the RD 784’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the RD 784’s 
internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 P.O. Box 160 
 Lincoln, CA 95648 
 Office (916) 434-1662 
 Fax (916) 434-1090 

  Making a Lasting Contribution 
  To our Clients, To our Community, To our Profession 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the RD 784’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 
 
 
 
Jensen Smith 
Certified Public Accountants, Inc. 
Lincoln, California 
December 29, 2015 
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December 29, 2015 
 
Board of Directors 
Reclamation District No. 784 
Arboga, California 
 
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
The audit went very smoothly this year. The assistance from the outside accountant in preparing 
for the audit and the preparation of the financial statements was a great help to us again this year.  
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of Reclamation District No. 784 
(the District) for the year ended June 30, 2015, we considered the District’s internal controls in 
order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
financial statements and not to provide assurance on internal control.  
 
We previously reported on the District’s internal control in our report dated December 29, 2015. 
This letter does not affect that report or the report on the financial statements dated December 29, 
2015. The size of the District’s accounting and administrative staff precludes certain internal 
controls that would be preferred if the office staff were large enough to provide optimum 
segregation of duties. This situation dictates that the Board of Directors remains involved in the 
financial affairs of the Organization to provide oversight and independent review functions.  
 
We would like to thank your staff for their assistance in completing this audit. We wish you 
continued success in the current year. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jensen Smith 
Certified Public Accountants, Inc. 
Lincoln, California 

 P.O. Box 160 
 Lincoln, CA 95648 

 Office (916) 434-1662 

 Fax (916) 434-1090 
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	Home
	9:30 A.M.      YUBA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	ROLL CALL
	CONSENT AGENDA
	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	(061-0316) Approve meeting minutes of February 23, 2016.
	061-0316 Report.tif (6 pages)


	Clerk Recorder/Registrar of Voters
	(080-0316) Accept Certificate of Sufficiency for Referendum Against Resolution No. 2015-126 "Stop Magnolia Ranch" and direct Registrar of Voters to consolidate special election with June 7, 2016 Presidential Primary Election.
	080-0316.tif (3 pages)


	Community Development and Services
	(062-0316) Approve Cooperative Forest Road and Road Project Agreements with United States Forest Service, Tahoe National Forest and authorize Chair to execute.
	062-0316 Report.tif (2 pages)
	062-0316 Agreement Cooperative Forest Road.tif (10 pages)
	062-0316 Agreement Road Project .tif (12 pages)

	(063-0316) Approve Cooperative Forest Road agreement with United States Forest Service, Plumas National Forest, and authorize Chair to execute.
	063-0316 Report.tif (2 pages)
	063-0316 Agreement.tif (8 pages)

	(064-0316) Adopt resolution approving closure of McGanney Lane at State Route 20 (Northside).
	064-0316 Report.tif (4 pages)


	Emergency Services
	(065-0316) Adopt resolution proclaiming the existence of ongoing local drought emergency in Yuba County pursuant to Government Code 8630.
	065-0316 Report.tif (4 pages)


	Sheriff-Coroner
	(066-0316) Adopt resolution authorizing Sheriff to execute grant application, agreement, and necessary documents with Department of Boating and Waterways for boating and safety enforcement activities for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
	066-0316 Report.tif (4 pages)
	066-0316 Agreement.tif (8 pages)



	SPECIAL PRESENTATION
	(067-0316) Present proclamation recognizing American Red Cross month. (Five minute estimate)
	(068-0316) Present proclamation to Yuba County Social Workers. (Five minute estimate)

	PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
	COUNTY DEPARTMENTS
	County Administrator
	(069-0316) Adopt resolution approving amendment to 2011 Collection Service Agreement between Recology Yuba-Sutter and Yuba County regarding funding provisions for Green Waste Diversion Program. (Ten minutes estimate) 
	069-0316 Report.tif (14 pages)

	(070-0316) Receive information regarding projections for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Budget. (Thirty minute estimate)
	(070-0316) Report.tif (2 pages)



	CORRESPONDENCE
	(071-0316) Notice from Nevada Irrigation District officially launching the environmental process for the proposed Centennial Reservoir Project.
	071-0316 Correspondence A.tif (2 pages)

	(072-0316) Notice from Safety Belt Safe U.S.A. naming week of April 3 - 6, 2016, as safety seat checkup week.
	072-0316 Correspondence B.tif (4 pages)

	(073-0316) Letter from Area 4 Agency on Aging advising of Fiscal Year 2016-2017 matching contribution.
	073-0316 Correspondence D.tif (4 pages)

	(074-0316) Final Audit Report for Reclamation District 784 for period ending June 30, 2015.
	074-0316 RD784 Audit Report 06302015.pdf (25 pages)

	(075-0316) Final Audit Report from Camp Far West Irrigation District for period ending December 31, 2013.
	075-0316 Audit Report.tif (2 pages)

	(076-0316) Final Audit Report for Sierra-Sacramento Valley Emergency Medical Services Agency for period ending June 30, 2015.
	076-0316 Audit Report.tif (44 pages)

	(077-0316) Final Audit from Sutter-Yuba Mosquito and Vector Control District for period ending June 30, 2015.
	077-0316  Audit Report.tif (18 pages)

	(078-0316) Seven Notices from California Fish and Game Commission on proposed emergency action on Winter-Run Chinook Salmon, limiting fishing on the Sacramento River, Tri-colored Blackbird, Humboldt marten, waterfowl regulations, elk hunts, and commercial
	078-0316 Correspondence E.tif (8 pages)


	BOARD AND STAFF MEMBERS’ REPORTS
	CLOSED SESSION
	ADJOURN




